of the Offering, the Company becomes aware that: (1) there has been a significant change in material matters contained in

the prospectus; or (2) any additional significant issues that should have been included in the Prospectus have arisen. Except

for these circumstances, the Company does not intend to update or otherwise amend any Information contained in this

Prospectus, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. As a result of these risks, uncertainties and

estimates, future events, conditions and expectations set out in this Prospectus may not occur as expected by the Company

or may not occur at all. Accordingly, Prospective Investors should consider all forward-looking statements in the light of

these explanations and should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

E

Company Directory

Board of Directors

Name Position Capacity Independence* Nationality Age

Direct Ownership Indirect Ownership

Pre-Offering Post-Offering Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number

of Shares
%

Number

of Shares
%

Number

of Shares
%

Number

of Shares
%

Mohammed

Abdullah

Mohammed

Al-Alyan

Chairman*
Non-

executive
Non-independent Saudi 36 4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%  23,931 0.12% 21,059 0.11%

Abdullah

Imad

Hamad Al-

Askar

Vice-Chairman

and CEO
Executive Non-independent Saudi 31 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25% 450,975 2.25% 396,858 1.98%

Badr

Mohammed

Abdulaziz

Al-

Sulaiman

Director
Non-

executive
Non-independent Saudi 48 - - - - 4,129,453 20.65% 3,633,919 18.17%

Walid

Mohammed

Hamad Al-

Bassam

Director
Non-

executive
Independent Saudi 47 - - - -

-

-

-

-

Nader

Hassan

Atallah Al-

Omari

Director
Non-

executive
Independent Saudi 41 - - - -

-

-

-

-

Board Secretary

Abdullah

Khaled

Bajnaid

Board

Secretary
  Yemeni 24 - - - - - - - -

Source: The Company

On 16/05/1446H (corresponding to 18/11/2024G), the shareholders agreed to elect the above-mentioned Directors as the

first Board of Directors of the Company for a term of four (4) years, starting from the date of the shareholders’ resolution

[…]

are valid as of the date of this Prospectus, except for the licenses of vehicle and equipment auctions

where the Company has not yet engaged in this activity as of the date of this Prospectus. (for more

information about the licenses under which the Company carries out its activities, please refer to
section (3-15) “Government licenses and certificates” of this Prospectus).

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s actual current activity consists of providing services
related to organizing and managing auctions, estate liquidation, and exclusive real estate marketing.

(For more information about the Company’s activity, please refer to Section (3.10) “Company’s

Business Model” of this Prospectus).

M

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company has no new significant products or activities.

Substantial Shareholders,

their Number of Shares, and
Ownership Percentage Before

and After the Offering

The Substantial Shareholders of the Company, each of whom owns five percent (5%) or more of the

Company’s Shares, are:

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offering  Post-Offering

Number of

Shares

(share)

Ownership
(%)

Number of

Shares

(share)

Ownership
(%)

Al-Sulaiman Real Estate

Company
10,800,000 54.00% 9,504,000 47.52%

Mohammed Abdullah

Mohammed Al-Alyan*
4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%

Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-

Askar
3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25%

Total 19,600,000 98.00% 17,248,000 86.24%

Source: The Company

* The Chairman, Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer,

resulting from his direct ownership of (0.22%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial
Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) in the issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership in the Issuer

accounts for 0.12% of the share capital before the Offering and 0.11% after the Offering.

 The Vice-Chairman, Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer,
resulting from his direct ownership of (4.18%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial

[…]

▪ On 02/05/1446H (corresponding to 04/11/2024G), the partners resolved to approve the following: (1) Increasing the

Company’s capital from “one hundred thousand (100,000) Saudi Riyals” to “twenty million (20,000,000) Saudi Riyals.”

The increase amounting to nineteen million nine hundred thousand (19,900,000) Saudi Riyals was made by transferring

nineteen million nine hundred thousand (19,900,000) Saudi Riyals from the retained earnings account to the capital

account; and (2) Amending the nominal value of each share from “ten (10) Saudi Riyals” to “one (1) Saudi Riyal.”

▪ On 16/05/1446H (corresponding to 18/11/2024G), all partners resolved to approve the conversion of the Company from

a “limited liability Company” to a “closed joint-stock Company” with a capital of twenty million (20,000,000) Saudi

Riyals, divided into twenty million (20,000,000) ordinary shares of one (1) Saudi Riyal each.

S

Substantial Shareholders of the Company

The following table shows the Substantial Shareholders of the Company, each of whom owns five percent (5%) or more

of the Company’s Shares:

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offering* Post-Offering*

Number of Shares
(share)

Ownership
(%)

Number of Shares
(share)

Ownership
(%)

Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company  10,800,000 54.00% 9,504,000 47.52%

Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-

Alyan*
4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%

Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25%

Total 19,600,000 98.00% 17,248,000 86.24%

Source: The Company

* The Chairman, Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (0.22%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) of the

issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership in the Issuer accounts for 0.12% of the share capital before the Offering and

0.11% after the Offering.

 The Vice-Chairman, Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (4.18%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) in the

issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership accounts for 2.25% of the issued share capital before the Offering and 1.98%

after the Offering.

Shareholding Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering
The following table shows the shareholding Structure pre-offering and post-offering:

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offering* Post-Offering*

Number of Shares

(share)

Ownership

(%)

Number of Shares

(share)

Ownership

(%)

Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company  10,800,000 54.00% 9,504,000 47.52%

Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan* 4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%

Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25%

Mohammed Ibrahim Hamad Al-Tuwaijri* 400,000 2.00% 352,000 1.76%

Qualified Investors (Offering Shares) - - 2,400,000 12.00%

Total 20,000,000 100.00% 20,000,000 100.00%

Source: The Company

* The Chairman, Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (0.22%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) of the

issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership in the Issuer accounts for 0.12% of the share capital before the Offering and

0.11% after the Offering.

 The Vice-Chairman, Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his direct

ownership of (4.18%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) in the issuer.

[…]

31 December 2022G, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the IFRS for SMEs as endorsed in

the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Accordingly, the Company has prepared the financial statements, in compliance with the IFRSs that are endorsed in KSA,

applicable as at 31 December 2023G, together with the comparative period data for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Certain amendments have been made to the previously issued financial statements in accordance with the International

Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities (“IFRS for SMEs”) that is endorsed in the Kingdom of

Saudi Arabia upon transition to International Financial Reporting Standards, including the statement of financial position

as of 31 December 2022G, and the statement of financial position as of January 1, 2022G.

(2) Impact of adoption of IFRS on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2022 (date of transition to

IFRS)

Table No. (7): Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of Financial Position as of 1 January 2022G

Item

(SR)

Amounts previously

reported under IFRS for
SMEs

Reclassification and

Remeasurement

Amounts reported under

IFRS as of 1 January
2022

Assets

Non-current assets

Properties and equipment 88014 - 88,014

Intangible assets 2,744 - 2,744

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 90758 - 90,758

Current assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 329,755 - 329,755

Trade receivables 48,631 (31,200) 17,431

Prepayments and other receivables 132659 - 132,659

Due from related parties 227,214 - 227,214

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 738259 (31,200) 707,059

TOTAL ASSETS 829017 (31,200) 797,817

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 100000 - 100,000

Accumulated losses (1,369,929) (18,682) (1,388,611)

TOTAL EQUITY (1,269,929) (18,682) (1,288,611)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employees’ benefit liabilities 71,271 (12,518) 58,753

Total non-current liabilities 71,271 (12,518) 58,753

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables and other current liabilities 453,509 - 453,509

Due to related parties 1,566,728 - 1,566,728

Provision for zakat 7,438 - 7,438

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,027,675 - 2,027,675

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,098,946 (12,518) 2,086,428

16

(3) Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of Financial Position as at of 31 December 2022G

Table No. (8): Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2022G

Item

(SR)

Amounts previously

reported under IFRS for
SMEs

Reclassification and

Remeasurement

Amounts reported under

IFRS as of 31 December
2022G

Assets

Non-current assets

Properties and equipment 156,882 - 156,882

Intangible assets 6,088 - 6,088

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 162,970 - 162,970

Current assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,700,338 - 5,700,338

Work in progress 1,300,156 - 1,300,156

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 390,240 (390,240) 0

Trade receivables 9,086,021 - 9,086,021

Prepayments and other receivables 252,538 390,240 642,778

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 16,729,293 - 16,729,293

TOTAL ASSETS 16,892,263 - 16,892,263

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 100,000 - 100,000

Statutory reserve 30,000 - 30,000

Actuarial reserve - (11,596) (11,596)

Retained earnings / (Accumulated losses) 2,314,877 38 2,314,915

Total equity 2,444,877 (11,558) 2,433,319

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employees’ benefit liabilities 85,992 11,558 97,550

Total non-current liabilities 85,992 11,558 97,550

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables and other current liabilities 14,046,996 - 14,046,996

Due to related parties - - -

Provision for zakat 314,398 - 314,398

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,361,394 - 14,361,394

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,447,386 11,558 14,458,944

Total equity and liabilities 16,892,263 - 16,892,263

Source: Audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023G

(4) Impact of adoption of IFRS on total equity as of 31 December 2022G

Table No. (9): Impact of adoption of IFRS on total equity as of 31 December 2022G
Item

(SR)
31 December 2022 1 January 2022

Total equity reported under IFRS for SMEs 2,444,877 (1,269,929)

Provision for credit risk - (31,200)

Restatement of employees’ defined benefit liabilities – IAS

19
38 12,518

Actuarial results of employees’ defined liabilities - IAS 19 (11,596) -

Total equity under IFRS 2,433,319 (1,288,611)

Source: Audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023G

Impact of IFRS adoption on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31

December 2022G

Table No. (10): Impact of IFRS adoption on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2022G

Item

(SR)

Amounts previously

reported under IFRS for
SMEs

Reclassification and

Remeasurement

Amounts reported under

IFRS as of 31 December
2022G

Activity revenue 43,501,587 - 43,501,587

Cost of activity revenue (30,329,447) - (30,329,447)

Total profit 13,172,140 - 13,172,140

Administrative and general expenses (1,247,363) (10,829) (1,258,192)

Selling and marketing expenses (1,635) - (1,635)

Income from main operations 11,923,142 (10,829) 11,912,313

Finance costs - (1,650) (1,650)

Doubtful revenues (31,200) 31,200 -

Investment at FVOCI 90,000 - 90,000

Other income 39,823 - 39,823

Net income for the year before Zakat 12,021,765 18,721 12,040,486

Provision for Zakat (306,960) - (306,960)

Net profit (loss) for the year after zakat 11,714,805 18,721 11,733,526

17

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurement of employees’ defined

benefit liabilities
- (11,596) (11,596)

Total other comprehensive income - (11,596) (11,596)

TOTAL INCOME FOR THE YEAR 11,714,805 7,125 11,721,930

Source: Audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023G

(5) Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022G

Table No. (11): Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of cash flows as of 31 December 2022G

Item
(SR)

Amounts previously

reported under IFRS for

SMEs

Reclassification and
Remeasurement

Amounts reported under

IFRS as of 31 December

2022G

Profit before Zakat 12,021,766 18,720 12,040,486

Adjustments to reconcile profit or loss

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 41,859 - 41,859

Depreciation of intangible assets 2,334 - 2,334

Employee benefit obligation, provided 22,223 10,828 33,051

Gains on investments at FVPL (90,000) - (90,000)

Finance costs - 1,650 1,650

 11,998,182 31,198 12,029,380

Cash flows from operating activities

Prepayments and other debit balances (9,157,271) 8,647,152 (510,119)

Due from related parties 227,214 - 227,214

Due to related parties (1,566,728) - (1,566,728)

Trade receivables - (9,068,590) (9,068,590)

Work in progress (1,300,156) - (1,300,156)

Trade payables and other current liabilities 9,591,154 - 9,591,154

Employee benefit obligations, paid (7,500)  (7,500)

Net cash flows generated from operating

activities
9,784,895 (390,240) 9,394,655

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for acquisition of properties, plant

and equipment
(110,727) - (110,727)

Payments for acquisition of intangibles (5,678) - (5,678)

Proceeds (payments) from investments at fair

value through profit or loss
(300,240) 390,240 90,000

Net cash flows generated from investing

activities
(416,645) 390,240 (26,405)

Cash flow from financing activities

Dividends (3,997,667) - (3,997,667)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (3,997,667) - (3,997,667)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during
the year

5,370,583 - 5,370,583

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the year
329,755 - 329,755

Cash and cash equivalents during the year 5,700,338 - 5,700,338

Source: Audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023G

18

(6)  IFRS (19) – Employee Benefits

In accordance with the international standard for small and medium-sized enterprises, the Company recorded defined

benefit obligations to employees in accordance with the statutory requirements of the labor law. In order to determine the

liability under IFRS as endorsed in KSA, the Company used the projected unit method in calculating the liability.

Consequently, a change in the liability for the prior year has been recorded in the opening retained earnings and the

[…]

Riyals, divided into twenty million (20,000,000) ordinary shares of one (1) Saudi Riyal each.

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s current capital before Offering is twenty million (20,000,000) Saudi

Riyals, divided into twenty million (20,000,000) ordinary shares of equal value, of one (1) Saudi riyal each, fully paid. All

shares of the Company are ordinary shares of one class, and no shares give its holders preferential rights. Each share shall

entitle its holder to one vote. No shareholder shall have any preferential rights. Each shareholder, regardless of the number

of their shares, shall have the right to attend and vote at the General Assembly meetings. Each shareholder may delegate

another person, who is not a member of the Board of Directors or an employee of the Company, to attend and vote at the

General Assembly meetings on their behalf.

 Substantial Shareholders of the Company
The following table shows the Substantial Shareholders of the Company, each of whom owns five percent (5%) or more

of the Company’s Shares:

Table No. (15): Substantial Shareholders of the Company

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offering* Post-Offering*

Number of Shares
(Share)

Ownership
(%)

Number of

Shares

(share)

Ownership
(%)

Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company  10,800,000 54.00% 9,504,000 47.52%

Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan* 4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%

Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25%

Total 19,600,000 98.00% 17,248,000 86.24%

Source: The Company

* The Chairman, Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (0.22%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) of the

issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership in the Issuer accounts for 0.12% of the share capital before the Offering and

0.11% after the Offering.

 The Vice-Chairman, Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his direct

ownership of (4.18%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) in the issuer.

Accordingly, his indirect ownership accounts for 2.25% of the issued share capital before the Offering and 1.98% after the

Offering.

 Shareholding Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering
The following table shows the shareholding Structure pre-offering and post-offering:

Table No. (16): Shareholding Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offering* Post-Offering*

Number of Shares (Share)
Ownership

(%)

Number of Shares

(share)

Ownership

(%)

Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company  10,800,000 54.00% 9,504,000 47.52%

Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan* 4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%

Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25%

Mohammed Ibrahim Hamad Al-Tuwaijri* 400,000 2.00% 352,000 1.76%

Qualified Investors (Offering Shares) - - 2,400,000 12.00%

Total 20,000,000 100.00% 20,000,000 100.00%

Source: The Company

* The Chairman, Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (0.22%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) of the

issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership in the Issuer accounts for 0.12% of the share capital before the Offering and

0.11% after the Offering.

 The Vice-Chairman, Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (4.18%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) in the

[…]

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Company has no commercial activity or assets outside the Kingdom.

The Company’s management continuously monitors the market, both inside and outside the Kingdom, to stay informed

about developments, ideas, and innovations relevant to the Company’s line of business. Except for this, the Company does

not have any specific or written policies regarding research and development for new products.

The Directors declare that there has been no disruption in the Company’s operations that could affect or has had a material

impact on its financial position during the past twelve (12) months up to the date of this Prospectus.

The Directors also declare that there is no intention to make any significant change in the nature of the Company's business.

53

54

Shareholding Structure and Organizational Structure

Shareholding Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering

The following table shows the shareholding Structure pre-offering and post-offering

Table No. (44): Shareholding Structure Pre-Offering and Post-Offering

Name of Shareholder

Pre-Offering* Post-Offering*

Number of Shares

(Share)

Ownership

(%)

Number of Shares

(share)

Ownership

(%)

Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company 10,800,000 54.00% 9,504,000 47.52%

Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan* 4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47%

Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25%

Mohammed Ibrahim Hamad Al-Tuwaijri* 400,000 2.00% 352,000 1.76%

Qualified Investors (Offering Shares) - - 2,400,000 12.00%

Total 20,000,000 100.00% 20,000,000 100.00%

Source: The Company

* The Chairman, Mohammed Abdullah Mohammed Al-Alyan, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his

direct ownership of (0.22%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) of the

issuer. Accordingly, his indirect ownership in the Issuer accounts for 0.12% of the share capital before the Offering and

0.11% after the Offering.

 The Vice-Chairman, Abdullah Imad Hamad Al-Askar, has an indirect ownership in the Issuer, resulting from his direct

ownership of (4.18%) in Al-Sulaiman Real Estate Company (Substantial Shareholder), which owns (54.00%) in the issuer.

[…]

Name of Shareholder
Number of shares

(Share)

Ownership

(%)

Ibrahim Mohammed Abdulaziz Al-Sulaiman  99 99.00%

Abdulaziz Ibrahim Mohammed Al-Sulaiman  1 1.00%

Total 100 100.00%

Source: Ahalil Investment Company’s articles of association

57

 Orhganizational Structure

Figure No. (1): The Company’s Organizational Structure

 (1) On 23/09/1446H (corresponding to 16/02/2025G), Raqeem Chartered accountants & auditors, Accountants and Auditors was

appointed as an external party to perform internal audit services for the year 2025.

Source: The Company

58

 Board of Directors
4.4.1 Directors and Secretary of the Board

The following table shows the Directors and Secretary of the Board:

Table No. (48): Board of Directors and its Secretary

Board of Directors

Name Position Capacity Independence* Nationality Age

Direct Ownership Indirect Ownership

Pre-Offering Post-Offering Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number

of Shares
%

Number

of Shares
%

Number

of Shares
%

Number

of Shares
%

Mohammed

Abdullah

Mohammed

Al-Alyan

Chairman*
Non-

executive
Non-independent Saudi 36 4,880,000 24.40% 4,294,400 21.47% ` 23,931 0.12% 21,059 0.11%

Abdullah

Imad

Hamad Al-

Askar

Vice-

Chairman and

CEO

Executive Non-independent Saudi 31 3,920,000 19.60% 3,449,600 17.25% 450,975 2.25% 396,858 1.98%

Badr

Mohammed

Abdulaziz

Al-

Sulaiman

Director
Non-

executive
Non-independent Saudi 48 - - - - 4,129,453 20.65% 3,633,919 18.17%

Walid

Mohammed

Hamad Al-

Bassam

Director
Non-

executive
Independent Saudi 47 - - - -

-

-

-

-

Nader

Hassan

Atallah Al-

Omari

Director
Non-

executive
Independent Saudi 41 - - - -

-

-

-

-

Board Secretary

Abdullah

Khaled

Bajnaid

Board

Secretary
  Yemeni 24 - - - - - - - -

Source: The Company

  * On 16/05/1446H (corresponding to 18/11/2024G), the shareholders agreed to elect the above-mentioned Directors as the

first Board of Directors of the Company for a term of four (4) years, starting from the date of the Company’s Assembly,

[…]

summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing the financial statements, these Company’s opening statement of
financial position was prepared as at 1 January 2022, the Company’s date of transition to IFRS as endorsed in KSA. This note
explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its financial statements from IFRS for SMEs as
endorsed in KSA to full IFRS as endorsed in KSA, including the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 and the
financial statements as of, and for, the year ended 31 December 2022 and transition to IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, IFRS
15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and IFRS 16 “Leases” that became effective.

IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under IFRS
as endorsed in KSA. The Company has not availed any exemption available at the first-time adoption.

5.1 Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 (date of transition to IFRS)

Amounts previously

reported under IFRS for
SMEs

Reclassification and
Remeasurement

Amounts reported under
IFRS as of 1 January 2022

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Properties and equipment  88,014  -  88,014
Intangible assets  2,744  -  2,744

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 90,758  -  90,758

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 329,755  -  329,755
Trade receivables  48,631  (31,200)  17,431
Prepaid expenses and other receivables 132,659  -  132,659
Due from related parties  227,214  -  227,214

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 738,259  (31,200)  707,059

TOTAL ASSETS 829,017  (31,200)  797,817

OWNERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
OWNERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 100,000  -  100,000
Accumulated losses (1,369,929)  (18,682)  (1,388,611)

 TOTAL OWNERS’ EQUITY  (1,269,929)  (18,682)  (1,288,611)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Employee defined benefit obligations 71,271  (12,518)  58,753

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 71,271  (12,518)  58,753

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables and other current liabilities 453,509   453,509
Due to related parties  1,566,728  -  1,566,728
Provision for zakat  7,438  -  7,438

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
2,027,675

-

2,027,675

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,098,946  (12,518)  2,086,428

TOTAL OWNERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  829,017  (31,200)  797,817

HAWIYA FOR AUCTIONS COMPANY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

22

5. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (CONTINUED)

5.2 Impact of applying IFRS on the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2022

Amounts previously
reported under IFRS

for SMEs
Reclassification and

Remeasurement
As per IFRS as of 31

December 2022

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Properties and equipment  156,882  -  156,882

Intangible assets  6,088  -  6,088

Total non-current assets 162,970  -  162,970

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,700,338  -  5,700,338

Work in process 1,300,156  -  1,300,156

Investments at fair value through profit or
loss

390,240  (390,240)  -

Trade receivables  9,086,021  -  9,086,021

Prepaid expenses and other receivables 252,538  390,240  642,778

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 16,729,293  -  16,729,293

TOTAL ASSETS 16,892,263  -  16,892,263

OWNERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

OWNERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 100,000  -  100,000

Statutory reserve 30,000  -  30,000

Actuarial reserve -  (11,596)  (11,596)

Retained earnings / accumulated (losses) 2,314,877  38  2,314,915

 TOTAL OWNERS’ EQUITY  2,444,877  (11,558)  2,433,319

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee defined benefit obligations 85,992  11,558  97,550

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 85,992  11,558  97,550

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables and other current liabilities 14,046,996  -  14,046,996

Provision for zakat  314,398  -  314,398

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,361,394  -  14,361,394

TOTAL LIABILITIES  14,447,386  11,558  14,458,944

TOTAL OWNERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  16,892,263  -  16,892,263

HAWIYA FOR AUCTIONS COMPANY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

23

5. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (CONTINUED)

5.3 Impact of adoption of IFRS on total Owners’ equity

 31 December 2022  1 January 2022

Total  Owners’ equity reported under IFRS for SMEs 2,444,877  (1,269,929)

Expected credit losses -  (31,200)

Restatement of employees defined benefits liabilities – IAS 19 38  12,518

Actuarial impact of employees defined liabilities - IAS 19 (11,596)  -

Total equity under IFRS 2,433,319  (1,288,611)

5.4 Impact of IFRS adoption on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2022

Amounts previously
reported under IFRS

for SMEs
Reclassification and

Remeasurement
As per IFRS as of 31

December 2022

Revenue 43,501,587  -  43,501,587

Cost of  revenue (30,329,447)  -  (30,329,447)

GROSS PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 13,172,140   13,172,140

General and Administrative expenses (1,247,363)  (10,829)  (1,258,192)

Selling and marketing expenses (1,635)  -  (1,635)

NET OPERATING PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 11,923,142  (10,829)  11,912,313

Finance costs -  (1,650)  (1,650)

Doubtful revenues (31,200)  31,200  -

Gains on investments at fair value through
profit or loss

90,000  -  90,000

Other income 39,823  -  39,823

NET PROFIT BEFORE ZAKAT 12,021,765  18,721  12,040,486

Provision for Zakat  (306,960)  -  (306,960)

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 11,714,805  18,721  11,733,526

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

ITEMS THAT WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED
SUBSEQUENTLY TO PROFIT AND LOSS:

Re-measurement of employees defined
benefit obligations

-  (11,596)  (11,596)

Total other comprehensive income -  (11,596)  (11,596)

TOTAL  COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR

11,714,805  7,125  11,721,930

HAWIYA FOR AUCTIONS COMPANY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

24

5. IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (CONTINUED)

5.5 Impact of adoption of IFRS on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

Amounts previously
reported under IFRS

for SMEs
Reclassification and

Remeasurement

As per IFRS as of 31
December 2022

Profit before Zakat 12,021,766  18,720  12,040,486

Adjustments to profit (loss) before zakat

Depreciation of property and equipment 41,859  -  41,859

amortization of intangible assets 2,334  -  2,334

Employee benefit obligation, provided 22,223  10,828  33,051

Gains on investments at FVPL (90,000)  -  (90,000)

Finance costs -  1,650  1,650

 11,998,182  31,198  12,029,380

Cash flows from operating activities

Prepaid Expenses and debit balances (9,157,271)  8,647,152  (510,119)

Due from related parties 227,214  -  227,214

Due to related parties (1,566,728)  -  (1,566,728)

Trade receivables -  (9,068,590)  (9,068,590)

Work in progress (1,300,156)  -  (1,300,156)

Accrued expenses and other payables 9,591,154  -  9,591,154

Employee benefits obligations, paid (7,500)  -  (7,500)

Net cash flows generated from operating
activities

9,784,895  (390,240)  9,394,655

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for acquisition of properties and
equipment

(110,727)  -  (110,727)

Payments for acquisition of intangibles (5,678)  -  (5,678)

Proceeds (payments) from investments at
fair value through profit or loss

(300,240)  390,240  90,000

Net Cash (used in) investing activities (416,645)  390,240  (26,405)

Cash flow from financing activities

Dividends (3,997,667)  -  (3,997,667)

Net cash flows (used in) financing activities (3,997,667)  -  (3,997,667)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents
during the year

5,370,583  -  5,370,583

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year

329,755  -  329,755

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year

5,700,338  -  5,700,338

HAWIYA FOR AUCTIONS COMPANY
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINACIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN SAUDI RIYALS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)